

AGENDA SPECIAL MEETING OF THE HIGHLAND VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL HIGHLAND VILLAGE MUNICIAL COMPLEX 1000 HIGHLAND VILLAGE ROAD, HIGHLAND VILLAGE, TEXAS TUESDAY, MAY 17, 2022 at 8:30 A.M.

Convene Meeting in Open Session

- 1. Call Meeting to Order
- 2. Approve Resolution 2022-2999 Canvassing and Declaring the Results of the May 7, 2022 General Election of the City of Highland Village for the Purpose of Electing Council Members for Places 1 (Mayor), 2, 4 and 6
- 3. Adjournment

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS NOTICE OF MEETING WAS POSTED ON THE PUBLIC BULLETIN BOARD AT THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX, 1000 HIGHLAND VILLAGE ROAD, HIGHLAND VILLAGE, TEXAS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE *TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, CHAPTER 551*, ON THE 13th DAY OF MAY, 2022 NOT LATER THAN 5:00 P.M.

Ingela Miller

Angela Miller, City Secretary

This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the City Secretary's Office at (972) 899-5132 or Fax (972) 317-0237 for additional information.

Removed from posting on the _____ day of _____, 2022 at _____ am/pm

by _____

CITY OF HIGHLAND VILLAGE COUNCIL BRIEFING

AGENDA# 2MEETING DATE: 05/17/2022SUBJECT:Consider Resolution 2022-2999 Canvassing the Returns and
Declaring the Results of the General Election held on May 7,
2022 for the Purpose of Electing Council Members to Places 1
(Mayor), 2, 4 and 6PREPARED BY:Angela Miller, City Secretary

BACKGROUND:

On February 8, 2022, the City Council passed and approved Resolution 2022-2987 calling a general election to be held on May 7, 2022 for the purpose of electing Council members to Places 1 (Mayor), 2, 4 and 6. The City Secretary's Office is responsible for conducting municipal elections as prescribed by the Texas Election Code. In accordance with the City Charter and Texas Election Code, notice of the election was posted and published and the election was legally held in accordance with the laws of the Texas Election Code.

The results of the election, including the early voting results, have been certified and returned. Pursuant to state law and in order to be declared elected, a candidate must receive the majority of the number of votes cast for the office for which a person is a candidate.

IDENTIFIED NEED/S:

Per the Texas Election Code, the City Council is required to canvass the election results not earlier than 3 days or later than 11 days after Election Day.

PROGRESS TO DATE: (if appropriate)

The General Election was conducted on May 7, 2022 and the results of the election, as canvassed and tabulated in Resolution 2022-2999, reflect the expressed desires of the resident, qualified voters of the City.

BUDGETARY IMPACT/ORDINANCE CHANGE: (if appropriate)

N/A

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve Resolution No. 2022-2999 canvassing the returns and declaring the results of the May 7, 2022 General Election.

CITY OF HIGHLAND VILLAGE, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-2999

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND VILLAGE, TEXAS CANVASSING THE RETURNS AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE MAY 7, 2022 GENERAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING COUNCIL MEMBERS FOR PLACES 1 (MAYOR), 2, 4 AND 6; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, the City Council of the City of Highland Village, Texas passed and approved Resolution 2022-2987, which called a general election for the purpose of electing Council Members to Places 1 (Mayor), 2, 4 and 6 to be held on May 7, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has found and declared the above elections were duly called and notice duly posted and the elections were legally held in accordance with the laws of the Texas Election Code; and

WHEREAS, the results of the elections, including the early voting results, have been certified and returned by the proper judges and clerks thereof; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to state law and in order to be declared elected, a candidate must receive the majority of the number of votes of the entire City cast for the office for which such person is a candidate; and

WHEREAS, the returns of the elections were duly and legally made and showed that each candidate received the following votes:

| Council, Place 1 (Mayor) | Total Number of Absentee Votes Received | Total Number of Early Votes Received | Total Number of Election Day Votes Received | Total Number of Votes Received | Percentage of Votes Received |
|-----------------------------|---|--|---|---|------------------------------------|
| Daniel H. Jaworski | 58 | 764 | 383 | 1,205 | 63.59% |
| Barbara Fleming | 53 | 426 | 211 | 690 | 36.41% |
| Council, Place 2 | Total Number of | Total Number of | Total Number of | Total Number of | Percentage of Votes |
| | Absentee Votes Received | Early Votes Received | Election Day Votes Received | Votes Received | Received |
| Jon Kixmiller | Votes | Votes | Day Votes | | 100% |

| Council, Place 4 | Total Number of Absentee Votes Received | Total Number of Early Votes Received | Total Number of Election Day Votes Received | Total Number of Votes Received | Percentage of Votes Received |
|-------------------|---|--|---|---|------------------------------------|
| Kevin Cox | 27 | 266 | 124 | 417 | 23.79% |
| Shawn Nelson | 48 | 679 | 314 | 1,041 | 59.38% |
| Ray David | 25 | 176 | 94 | 295 | 16.83% |
| | | | | | |
| Council, Place 6 | Total Number of Absentee Votes Received | Total Number of Early Votes Received | Total Number of Election Day Votes Received | Total Number of Votes Received | Percentage of Votes Received |
| Robert A. Fiester | 82 | 873 | 394 | 1,349 | 100% |

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HIGHLAND VILLAGE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The results of the election, as canvassed and tabulated in the preamble of this resolution, reflect the expressed desires of the resident, qualified electors of the City.

SECTION 2. The duly elected members of the City Council of the City, elected May 7, 2022, for Places 1 (Mayor), 2, 4 and 6 and the corresponding terms of office, are as follows:

| <u>Name</u> | Council - Place | <u>Term</u> |
|--------------------|-----------------|---------------|
| Daniel H. Jaworski | Place 1 (Mayor) | Two (2) Years |
| Jon Kixmiller | Place 2 | Two (2) Years |
| Shawn Nelson | Place 4 | Two (2) Years |
| Robert A. Fiester | Place 6 | Two (2) Years |

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 17th day of May, 2022.

APPROVED:

Charlotte J. Wilcox, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angela Miller, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Kevin B. Laughlin, City Attorney

Resolution 2022-2999 Page **3** of **3**